

**IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE,
2ND COURT, PASCHIM MEDINIPUR
ESPECIALLY DESIGNATED UNDER THE PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM SEXUAL
OFFENCES ACT, 2012**

**POCSO case No. 122 of 2024
R. No. 122 of 2024
CNR No. WBWM01-008223-2024**

Order No.23
07.03.2026.

The accused Animul Mallik @ Enamul Mallik and Yakub Mallik @ Eyakub Mallik are present filing hazira.

Accused Afridi Mallik @ Rahit is absent by petition.

Accused **Sk. Suraj @ Suraj @ Sabuj** has surrendered today filing vokalatnama and prayed for bail filing bail petition.

Recall WA against the accused.

The bail petition of the accused **Sk. Suraj @ Suraj @ Sabuj** is taken up for hearing.

Learned defence counsel submits that charge sheet has been submitted. There is no allegation of committing sexual assault against the accused. He is innocent. He has been implicated in this case falsely. He may be granted bail imposing any term and condition.

Learned Special Public Prosecutor submits that there is no allegation against him which attracts the provision of POCSO Act.

Charge sheet has been submitted in this case. There is no allegation of committing sexual assault against the accused. Taking into consideration the nature of allegation, the materials in the case diary and the statement of the victim, this Court is inclined to grant him bail. His bail prayer is allowed. He may furnish bail bond of Rs.2,000/- with two sureties of Rs. 1,000/- each to the satisfaction of learned C.J.M. Paschim Medinipur. If he fails to furnish the bond he shall be in custody till the next date. If he is on bail he shall not make any contact with the victim girl or any other witnesses of this case. If any complaint in this regard is received, his bail may be cancelled.

Fix **27.04.2026** for appearance/production of the accused persons and E.R. of WA against the accused **Afjal**.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Special Judge

Additional District & Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Paschim Medinipur
Special Court under POCSO Act-in-ch.
J.O. Code No. WB00963